

**Regn. No. 629/2026
State Vs. Akash Singh
FIR No. Not Known
PS: Jyoti Nagar
U/s 303(2) BNS**

01.06.2026

This is an application under Section 482 BNSS seeking anticipatory bail being moved on behalf of applicant/accused Akash Singh.

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Babita, Ld. proxy Counsel for the applicant/accused.
Complainant is present in person.
Sh. Rishu, Ld. Counsel for the complainant (through VC).
IO is present in person.

1. Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused has submitted that the applicant/accused has been falsely implicated in the present case; that the accused/applicant could not join the investigation due to apprehension of his false arrest; that an interim protection be kindly granted to him so that he can join the investigation without any fear, pressure or coercion and the applicant/accused is ready to co-operate in the investigation of the present case.

2. IO has stated that the applicants/accused have not joined the investigation yet and the applicant/accused may be directed to join the investigation of the present case.

4. Submissions heard. Record perused.

5. The applicant/accused Akash Singh is directed to join the investigation of the present case, as and when directed by the IO. No coercive action be taken against him subject to his joining the investigation as and when called upon by the IO, till the next date of hearing.

6. Put up for filing of further status report on **05.06.2026**.

7. Copy of this order be given dasti to the parties and to the IO.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/01.06.2026**